# RECEIVED

JAN 0 5 2011

Ada County Clerk

NO	-
ANA PILED 24 )	
A.MP.M~~~C.O'.	

JAN 0 7 2011

J. DAVID NAVARRO, Clerk By RIC NELSON DEPUTY

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

A. RENÉ MARTIN – I.S.B. #3188 Deputy Attorney General State of Idaho Department of Finance P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0031 Telephone: (208) 332-8092 Facsimile: (208) 332-8016

rene, martin@finance.idaho.gov

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

### OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR ADA COUNTY

STATE OF IDAHO, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SECURITIES BUREAU,	) )
Plaintiff,	) Case No. CV OC 10 16166 )
VS.	) ) STIPULATED JUDGMENT AND ) PERMANENT INJUNCTION
GERALD WALLACE SILENCE, an	) AGAINST DEFENDANT GERALD
individual; WISE ENTERPRISES, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company; WISE	) WALLACE SILENCE
LENDING, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company; SHAUNA LEE SILENCE, as a relief defendant; COMPANIES 1 through 10,	) )
as yet unknown and unidentified, as relief	)
defendants; and JANE AND JOHN DOES 1 through 10, individuals as yet unknown and	)
unidentified, as relief defendants,	)
Defendants.	) ) )

GERALD WALLACE SILENCE, Defendant herein, and Plaintiff, State of Idaho, Department of Finance, Securities Bureau (Department), having agreed to resolve all allegations against such Defendant as set forth in the Complaint filed in the above-captioned action through a "Stipulation for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant Gerald Wallace Silence" (Stipulation) filed with this Court;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to such Stipulation, THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that Defendant GERALD WALLACE SILENCE HAS VIOLATED § 30-14-301(c) of Idaho's Uniform Securities Act (2004) (IUSA) by offering or selling unregistered securities in Idaho, and also has violated § 30-14-402(A) of the IUSA by transacting securities business in Idaho without proper registration.

FURTHER, THE COURT HEREBY ADJUDGES, ORDERS, AND DECREES AS FOLLOWS:

#### INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:

Defendant GERALD WALLACE SILENCE is permanently enjoined from engaging in any act or practice violating any provision of the IUSA or any rule promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Idaho Code § 30-14-603(b)(1), and in particular, that he be permanently enjoined from:

- (a) Selling or offering for sale nonexempt securities in any form in the state of Idaho without first registering the same with the Department in accordance with the IUSA; and
- (b) Selling or offering for sale nonexempt securities in any form in the state of Idaho as the agent of an issuer or in any other capacity without first becoming registered with the Department in accordance with the IUSA.

#### MONEY JUDGMENT:

PLAINTIFF, STATE OF IDAHO, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SECURITIES BUREAU is hereby awarded a MONEY JUDGMENT against Defendant GERALD WALLACE SILENCE as an individual in the total amount of \$2,276,636.79, which amount is payable to the Department as restitution for the benefit of investors injured by such Defendant's violations of the IUSA, pursuant to Idaho Code § 30-14-603(b)(2)(C).

violations of the IUSA, pursuant to Idaho Code	§ 30-14-603(b)(2)(C).
DATED this 720 day of J	anna ,2010. 2011.
	District Judge E OF SERVICE
	day of <b>JAN 07 2011</b> , 20, I foregoing STIPULATED JUDGMENT AND EFENDANT GERALD WALLACE SILENCE
A. René Martin Deputy Attorney General – Lead Idaho Department of Finance P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0031	U.S. Mail, postage prepaid Certified mail Facsmile
Gerald Wallace Silence P.O. Box 755 Middleton, ID 83644	<ul><li>[V] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid</li><li>[ ] Certified mail</li><li>[ ] Facsimile</li></ul>
Shauna Lee Silence P.O. Box 755 Middleton, ID 83644	[ ] U.S. Mail, postage prepaid [ ] Certified mail [ ] Facsimile
	TO FOR ADA COUNTY